

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 23

Intergroup Financial Services Corp. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2007 (unaudited) and 2006 (audited) and for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

Intergroup Financial Services Corp. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated balance sheets

As of December 31, 2007 (unaudited) and December 31, 2006 (audited)

	Note	2007 S/(000)	2006 S/(000)		Note	2007 S/(000)	2006 S/(000)
Assets	5			Liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Cash and due from banks:				Deposits and obligations	10	7,261,363	5,760,732
Cash and clearing		520,549	394,963	Interbank funds		40,452	25,009
Deposits in the Peruvian Central Bank – BCRP		981,370	832,947	Deposits from local and foreign financial entities		62,379	148,610
Deposits in local and foreign banks		149,855	93,735	Accounts payable to insured parties		286	155
Restricted funds		17,505	660	Due to banks and correspondents - short-term	11	1,077,748	53,443
Interest accrued on cash and due from banks		11,756	5,476	Due to banks and correspondents - long-term	11	362,276	286,503
		<u>1,681,035</u>	<u>1,327,781</u>	Accounts payable, provisions and other liabilities	9	298,042	221,445
Interbank funds		21,002	30,011	Bonds and other obligations		190,188	270,886
Accounts receivable from insurance operations		13,651	11,697	Technical reserves for premiums and claims	12	1,317,642	1,238,180
Marketable securities, net	6	2,603,974	1,867,828	Deferred liability from income tax and workers' profit sharing	13	2,295	8,003
Held-to-maturity investments, net	7	932,872	680,275	Discontinued operations		-	270,502
Loan portfolio, net	8	5,919,612	4,146,230			<u>10,612,671</u>	<u>8,283,468</u>
Realizable assets, assets received as payment and assets seized through legal actions, net		28,983	33,546	Total liabilities			
Permanent investments, net		27,705	17,574	Shareholders' equity	14		
Property, furniture and equipment, net		432,187	397,400	Intergroup shareholders' equity:			
Accounts receivable and other assets	9	296,549	216,352	Capital stock		1,059,912	349,331
Deferred asset from income tax and workers' profit sharing	13	-	3,600	Retained earnings		258,832	412,914
Discontinued operations		-	365,003			<u>1,318,744</u>	<u>762,245</u>
		<u>11,957,570</u>	<u>9,097,297</u>	Minority interest		26,155	51,584
Total assets				Total shareholders' equity		<u>1,344,899</u>	<u>813,829</u>
Off-balance sheet accounts	16			Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		<u>11,957,570</u>	<u>9,097,297</u>
Contingent assets		8,687,482	6,203,272	Off-balance sheet accounts	16		
Other off-balance sheet asset accounts		21,785,848	17,853,421	Contingent liabilities		8,687,482	6,203,272
		<u>30,473,330</u>	<u>24,056,693</u>	Other off-balance sheet liabilities accounts		21,785,848	17,853,421
						<u>30,473,330</u>	<u>24,056,693</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated balance sheets.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Intergroup Financial Services Corp. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated statements of income

For the years ended December 31, 2007 (unaudited) and 2006 (audited)

	Note	2007 S/(000)	2006 S/(000)
Financial income	17	1,190,561	895,913
Financial expenses	17	(296,944)	(200,329)
Gross financial margin		<u>893,617</u>	<u>695,584</u>
Provision for loan losses, net	8(c)	(128,063)	(125,768)
Provision for impairment of investments, net		3,041	(911)
Net financial margin		<u>768,595</u>	<u>568,905</u>
Fee income from financial services	18	286,093	239,560
Expenses relating to financial services	18	(27,236)	(25,812)
Result from insurance underwriting, net	19	(71,461)	(64,703)
Operating margin		<u>955,991</u>	<u>717,950</u>
Administrative expenses		(534,255)	(412,865)
Net operating margin		<u>421,736</u>	<u>305,085</u>
Provision for contingencies and other provisions		(44,628)	(6,417)
Depreciation of property, furniture and equipment and realizable assets		(41,608)	(39,868)
Amortization of intangibles and others		(10,623)	(11,706)
Operating income		<u>324,877</u>	<u>247,094</u>
Other income, net		83,184	31,713
Income before workers' profit sharing and income tax		<u>408,061</u>	<u>278,807</u>
Current and deferred workers' profit sharing	13	(18,689)	(11,882)
Current and deferred income tax	13	(104,784)	(68,104)
Income from continuing operation		<u>284,588</u>	<u>198,821</u>
Income (loss) from discontinued operation		<u>-</u>	<u>2,024</u>
Net income		<u>284,588</u>	<u>200,845</u>
Attributable to:			
Intergroup's Shareholders		277,326	187,850
Minority interest		7,262	12,995
		<u>284,588</u>	<u>200,845</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (stated in Nuevos Soles)		<u>3.009</u>	<u>2.280</u>
Number of outstanding shares (in thousands of units)	14	<u>92,180</u>	<u>81,503</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 23

Intergroup Financial Services Corp. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity

For the years ended December 31, 2007 (unaudited) and 2006 (audited)

	Attributable to IFS Shareholders			Total	Minority	Total
	Capital stock	Additional capital stock	Retained earnings			
	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)
Balances as of January 1, 2006	349,331	-	277,130	626,461	41,722	668,183
Dividends	-	-	(49,060)	(49,060)	(1,917)	(50,977)
Net income	-	-	187,850	187,850	12,995	200,845
Consolidation adjustments and others	-	-	(3,006)	(3,006)	(1,216)	(4,222)
Balances as of December 31, 2006	349,331	-	412,914	762,245	51,584	813,829
Capitalization	522,480	263,139	(412,914)	372,705	(20,737)	351,968
Reduction under nominal value of Intergroup shares, note 14 (a)	(75,038)	-	-	(75,038)	-	(75,038)
Dividends received by Interbank and Interseguro minority Shareholders	-	-	-	-	(6,168)	(6,188)
Net income	-	-	277,326	277,326	7,262	284,588
Consolidation adjustments and others	-	-	(18,494)	(18,494)	(5,786)	(24,280)
Balances as of December 31, 2007	<u>796,773</u>	<u>263,139</u>	<u>258,832</u>	<u>1,318,744</u>	<u>26,155</u>	<u>1,344,899</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Intergroup Financial Services Corp. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated statements of cash flows

For the years ended December 31, 2007 (unaudited) and 2006 (audited)

	2007	2006
	S/(000)	S/(000)
Reconciliation of net income to cash provided by operating activities		
Net income from continued operation	284,588	198,821
Loss (gain) on discontinued operation	-	2,024
Adjustments to net income		
Add (less)		
Provision for loan losses, net	128,063	125,768
Provision for impairment of investments, net	(3,041)	911
Depreciation of property, furniture and equipment and realizable assets	41,608	39,868
Amortization of intangibles	10,623	14,453
Provision for assets received as payment and seized through legal actions	2,324	2,197
Result from sale of marketable securities and held-to-maturity investments	(85,632)	(30,852)
Gain from sale of assets received as payment and seized through legal actions	(6,232)	(7,914)
Others, net	(12,998)	832
Net changes in asset and liability accounts		
Increase in receivable accrued interest	(17,762)	(20,757)
Increase in payable accrued interest	19,060	9,366
Net increase in accounts receivable and other assets	(90,359)	(24,781)
Increase in other liabilities	50,205	1,985
Increase in technical reserves	79,462	172,482
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>399,909</u>	<u>484,403</u>

Translation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 23

Consolidated statements of cash flows (continued)

	For the years ended December 31	
	2007 S/(000)	2006 S/(000)
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Purchase of property, furniture and equipment	(76,395)	(45,213)
Sale of assets received as payment and seized through legal actions and others	8,471	9,948
Purchase of intangibles	(2,415)	(2,119)
Received dividends net of permanent investments decrease	759	6,011
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(69,580)</u>	<u>(31,373)</u>
Cash flows (used in) provided by financing activities		
Increase in loan portfolio, net	(1,873,183)	(393,600)
Acquisition of mortgage loan portfolio, note 8	(15,788)	-
Increase in marketable securities, net and investments held to maturity, net	(806,561)	(1,051,029)
Increase in deposits and obligations	1,497,619	1,194,987
Increase (decrease) of deposits in financial entities	(86,231)	79,162
Increase (decrease) in due to banks and correspondents	1,083,781	(143,151)
Decrease in securities, bonds and other obligations outstanding	(80,449)	(124,010)
Decrease in receivable interbank funds	9,009	20,998
Increase in payable interbank funds	15,443	4,827
Payment of dividends	(6,168)	(50,977)
Purchase of subsidiary's stocks	-	(3,377)
Reduction under nominal value of Intergroup's shares	(75,038)	-
Increase of capital stock	354,211	-
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	<u>16,645</u>	<u>(466,170)</u>
Cash increase, net	346,974	(13,140)
Balance of cash at the beginning of year	<u>1,322,305</u>	<u>1,335,445</u>
Balance of cash at end of year	<u><u>1,669,279</u></u>	<u><u>1,322,305</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.

Intergroup Financial Services Corp. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006

1. Business Activity and Reorganization

(a) Business activity -

Intergroup Financial Services Corp. (hereafter “Intergroup” or “the Company”) is a holding corporation incorporated in Panama on September 19, 2006, as result of the restructuring of its shareholder structure (see the following paragraph), IFH Perú Ltd. (hereafter “IFH”, a holding corporation incorporated in the Bahamas in 1997).

“Interbank Group”, which comprises several companies operating in Peru and other countries, through IFH, its holding company, began the reorganization of its Subsidiaries in 2006; in order to present a more effective structure, through the creation of new holding companies under the common control of IFH. Intergroup is a holding company created for the purpose of grouping Peruvian financial companies that are part of the Interbank Group. As a consequence of the reorganization, on January 19, 2007; IFH transferred to Intergroup all the shares it held, directly and indirectly, in Banco Internacional del Perú S.A.A. - Interbank (hereafter “the Bank”) (approximately 373,262,000 shares) and in Interseguro Compañía de Seguros de Vida S.A. (hereafter “Interseguro”) (approximately 87,275,000 shares) in exchange for approximately 81,503,000 Intergroup shares. The share exchange ratio was fixed according to the Lima Stock Exchange quotation as of the date of the transaction, which was approximately S/6.00 and S/4.12 per each Bank and Interseguro share, respectively, and an exchange rate of S/3.189 to one dollar.

Because the above-described restructuring of Interbank Group has not represented an effective change in IFH’s control of the Subsidiaries now grouped under Intergroup, according to generally accepted accounting principles for financial and insurance entities in Peru the transfers of shares related to the restructuring of the Interbank Group were made between entities under common control; therefore, the transfers were accounted for using the pooling-of-interest method and at their historical book values. The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the assumptions that the reorganization took place as of the beginning of the earliest year presented herein and that Intergroup was operating during each of the periods presented. The financial statements as of December 31, 2007 reflect Intergroup’s having approximately 97 percent in the Bank and approximately 100 percent in Interseguro. The financial statements as of December 31, 2006 reflect Intergroup as having 96 percent in the Bank and 82 percent in Interseguro.

The operations of Intergroup and its Subsidiaries are concentrated in Peru. Their main activities and assets, liabilities and equity levels are described in Note 2 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

Intergroup's legal domicile is 50 Street and 74 Street, Georges Bank Building, Panama. The legal address of Company Management and its administrative offices is Av. Carlos Villarán 140, Urb. Santa Catalina, La Victoria, Lima, Peru.

(b) Company's reorganization

As part of Interbank Group's restructuring, indicated in the previous note, IFH approved at the General Shareholders' Meeting held on August 29, 2006, the transfer of the Bank's and Interseguro's shares in Supermercados Peruanos S.A. (approximately 60.11 % of the capital stock of that entity) to a new subsidiary of IFH. Accordingly, in compliance with accounting principles generally accepted in Peru for financial and insurance entities, the investment in Supermercados Peruanos S.A. was presented as a "Discontinued operation" as of December 31, 2006.

On April 19, 2007, the Bank and Interseguro transferred their shares in Supermercados Peruanos S.A. to IFH Retail Corp; a holding company, subsidiary of IFH, incorporated in Panamá in September 2006. The transfer was made at fair value, estimated by a third party based on the discounted cash flow method. Since fair value was similar to book value, no significant gains or losses were registered. As of the date of this report, payment for the transfer has been received by Interbank and Interseguro.

(c) Initial Public Offering

In June 2007, IFH and the Company completed a process of issue and sale of shares. After this process, IFH is still the Company's controlling shareholder. A total of 19,230,769 common shares of Intergroup, representing approximately 21 percent of its capital stock, were offered in a global offering. Of the shares offered, 7,692,308 common shares were shares newly issued by Intergroup. The remaining common shares (11,538,461) were offered by certain Intergroup shareholders, including its controlling shareholder IFH Peru Ltd. and certain of its subsidiaries, and other minority shareholders. The offering was completed in the local and international markets, at a price of US\$14 per share. 961,538 shares were placed in the Peruvian offering, while the remaining 18,269,231 shares were allocated to the international offering.

The number of shares offered in the global offering (19,230,769) does not include an over-allotment option granted by certain shareholders of Intergroup to the underwriters of the international offering. This option grants the underwriters the right to purchase 2,884,615 additional common shares, representing 15 percent of the global offering.

On July 10, 2007, the global underwriters of the International offering of Intergroup's shares executed their over-allotment option and acquired 2,884,615 shares, according to the terms of the Offering.

2. Subsidiaries's activities

The business activities of the Company's Subsidiaries are described below:

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

Banco Internacional del Perú S.A.A. - Interbank

The Bank is incorporated in Peru and is authorized by the Superintendencia de Banca, Seguros y Administradoras de Fondos de Pensiones (hereafter the “SBS” for its Spanish acronym), to perform multiple banking activities in accordance with Peruvian law.

The Bank's operations are governed by the General Law of the Financial and Insurance Systems and the Organic Law of the Banking and Insurance Superintendency - Law 26702 (hereafter the “Banking and Insurance Law”). The Bank is authorized to receive deposits from third parties and invest such funds together with its own capital in granting loans and acquiring securities. The Bank is also entitled to grant letters of guaranty and stand-by letters of credit provide a full range of financial intermediation or banking services and perform any other activity permitted by the Banking and Insurance Law.

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, the Bank had 161 and 112 offices, respectively, and the following wholly-owned Subsidiaries:

Subsidiary	Activity
Interfondos S.A. Sociedad Administradora de Fondos	As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, managed 10 and 7 mutual and investment funds with combined assets for approximately S/1,967 million and S/1,335 million, respectively.
Internacional de Títulos Sociedad Titulizadora S.A. - Intertítulos S.T.	As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, managed 9 and 12 securitization funds, respectively, with combined assets for approximately S/473 million and S/1,322 million, respectively.
Inversiones Huancavelica S.A.	Real estate activities.
Contacto Servicios Integrales de Crédito y Cobranzas S.A.	Collection services.
Corporación Inmobiliaria de La Unión 600 S.A.	Real estate activities, owner of the Bank's former corporate headquarters.

Interseguro Compañía de Seguros de Vida S.A.

Interseguro was incorporated in Peru and began its operations in 1998. Interseguro is authorized by the SBS to offer life insurance products, annuities and other as authorized by Peruvian law, such as compulsory traffic accident insurance. Interseguro's operations are governed by the Banking and Insurance Law.

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, Interseguro had one wholly-owned Subsidiary, Real Plaza S.A, an entity engaged in the administration of a shopping and entertainment complex called “Centro Comercial Real Plaza”, located in Chiclayo, Peru.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

The table below presents a summary of the consolidated financial statements of Interbank and Interseguro, before the eliminations for their consolidation with Intergroup, as of December 31, 2007 (unaudited) and 2006 (audited), and for the years ended on December 31, 2007 (unaudited) and 2006 (audited):

Entity	Percentage of participation		Total assets		Total liabilities		Total shareholders' equity		Net income	
	December 31, 2007	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2007	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2007	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2007	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2007	December 31, 2006
			S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)
Banco Internacional del Perú S.A.A. and Subsidiaries	96.83	96.24	10,013,316	7,384,996	9,187,732	6,718,468	825,584	666,528	229,219	162,613
Interseguro Compañía de Seguros de Vida S.A. and Subsidiary	99.99	81.99	1,662,978	1,459,032	1,450,709	1,306,674	212,269	152,358	79,047	43,292

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies

In preparing and presenting the accompanying consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2007, the Company's Management has complied with the regulations established by the SBS in force in Peru these regulation are consistent with the principles used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2006.

Through SBS Resolution No. 1737-2006, the SBS approved new regulations for the accounting of derivative financial instruments, establishing accounting criteria for derivative financial instruments, which are consistent with the criteria in IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition, and Measurement effective in Peru. These Regulations are effective since January 1, 2007, and have been adopted by March 31, 2007; the SBS has granted an extension to adopt this resolution until it publishes certain specifications and modifications of said Resolution, which have not been issued as of the date of this report.

Through SBS Resolution No 1169-2007, dated on August 22, 2007 the SBS approved certain accounting procedures to be applied to debtors affected by the earthquake that took place on August 15. The most important accounting procedures approved were the following: maintain these debtors' classification risk as of August 31, 2007 and record interest income on loans under a cash basis. The application of this Resolution did not significantly affect the consolidated financial statements.

Certain accounting practices applied by Intergroup which conform to generally accepted accounting principles in Peru for financial and insurance entities may differ in certain significant aspects from generally accepted accounting principles in other countries.

The Company's Management has used certain estimations and assumptions for the preparation of the interim consolidated financial information, such as the provision for loan losses, valuation of marketable securities and investments, useful life and recoverable value of properties, furniture and equipment and intangible assets; the allowance for realizable assets, assets received as payment and seized through legal actions; the technical reserve for premiums and claims; the valuation of derivative instruments, and the calculation of deferred income tax and workers' profit sharing, among others; therefore, the final results could differ from the amounts recorded by the Company and its Subsidiaries.

4. Transactions in foreign currency and exchange risk exposure

Transactions in foreign currency are carried out using exchange rates prevailing in the market.

As of December 31, 2007, the weighted average exchange rates in the market as published by the SBS for transactions in US dollars were S/2.995 for buying and S/2.997 for selling (S/3.194 for buying and S/3.197 for selling, as of December 31, 2006). As of December 31, 2007, the exchange rate established by the SBS to record assets and liabilities in foreign currency was S/2.996 for each US dollar (S/3.196 as of December 31, 2006).

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

The table below presents a detail of the Company's and its Subsidiaries' foreign currency assets and liabilities (stated in US dollars):

	As of December 31, 2007	As of December 31, 2006
	US\$(000)	US\$(000)
Assets		
Cash and due from banks	483,547	349,326
Marketable securities, net	411,481	328,763
Held-to-maturity investments, net	203,219	171,088
Loan portfolio, net	1,131,347	750,061
Permanent investments, net	-	682
Accounts receivable and other assets	29,593	24,453
	<u>2,259,187</u>	<u>1,624,373</u>
Liabilities		
Deposits and obligations	1,492,724	1,125,728
Deposits from financial entities	7,807	10,263
Due to banks and correspondents	403,914	105,931
Bonds and obligations	63,480	65,885
Accounts payable, provisions and other liabilities	73,227	37,530
Technical reserves for premiums and claims	343,953	307,759
	<u>2,385,105</u>	<u>1,653,096</u>
Derivative transactions – Net sale position	<u>157,558</u>	<u>(4,347)</u>
Net asset (liability) position	<u>31,640</u>	<u>(33,070)</u>

As of December 31, 2007, the net sale position from derivative transactions corresponds to foreign currency forward purchase and sale contracts in the nominal amounts of approximately US\$402,640,000 and US\$245,082,000, equivalent to approximately S/1,206,309,000 and S/734,266,000, respectively (US\$212,189,000 and US\$216,536,000 as of December 31, 2006, equivalent to approximately S/678,155,000 and S/692,049,000, respectively), see note 16.

As of December 31, 2007, Intergroup and its Subsidiaries have indirect loans (contingent operations) in foreign currency of approximately US\$348,376,000, equivalent to S/1,043,733,000 (US\$275,136,000, equivalent to S/879,335,000 as of December 31, 2006).

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

5. Cash and due from banks

- (a) As of December 31, 2007, cash and due from banks includes approximately US\$421,887,000 and S/191,786,000 (US\$282,675,000 and S/127,001,000 as of December 31, 2006) representing the legal reserve that the Bank must establish for deposits received from third parties. These funds are kept in the Bank's vaults and in the Central Reserve Bank of Peru (hereafter "BCRP" for its Spanish acronym). The Bank maintains such legal reserve within the limits required by current regulations.

The legal reserve maintained by the Bank at the BCRP does not accrue interest, except for deposits in foreign currency that exceed the minimum legal reserve requirement. As of December 31, 2007, the monthly amount by which foreign currency deposits exceeded minimum legal reserve requirements was approximately US\$54,001,000, equivalent to S/161,787,000 (US\$40,974,000, equivalent to S/130,378,000 as of December 31, 2006). These excess amount accrued interest at an annual rate of 3.50 percent for the month of December 2007 and 2.75 percent for December 2006.

Deposits in local and foreign banks are mainly in Peruvian Nuevos Soles and US dollars. All amounts are unrestricted and bear interest at market rates.

- (b) By contract dated June 26, 2007, the Company commissioned the Bank to manage a portfolio comprised of two cash deposits for a total of US\$ 103,918,000, to be invested in instruments listed in CONASEV or a similar institution outside Peru. As compensation, the Bank charges a monthly fee set between 0.1% and 0.5% of the portfolio value. As of December 31, 2007, the portfolio amounted to US\$51,219,000 and consisted of time deposits for approximately US\$ 1,561,000 (equivalent to S/4,677,000) and Peruvian global bonds for approximately US\$49,658,000 (equivalent to S/148,726,000) presented in note 6.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

6. **Marketable securities, net**

(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

	As of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Marketable securities held for trading -		
Investment in shares	54,053	3,706
Peruvian sovereign bonds	139,120	133,547
	<u>193,173</u>	<u>137,253</u>
Marketable securities available for sale -		
Public Treasury Bonds:		
- Peruvian global bonds (b)	665,391	553,463
- Peruvian sovereign bonds	167,564	171,908
- Colombian sovereign bonds	21,771	32,511
- Brazilian sovereign bonds	14,387	15,490
RFA bonds (Peru)	4,509	4,810
FOPE bonds (Peru)	1,013	1,080
Negotiable bank certificates issued by the BCRP	767,148	374,962
Financial and corporate bonds	336,268	346,961
Credit Suisse, Nassau Branch - variable coupon principal protected notes	43,349	46,260
Credit Suisse, London Branch - variable coupon principal protected notes	153,074	-
Royalty Pharma Cayman Partners, LP shares	19,480	1,944
Mutual and investment funds participations	14,372	78,998
Shares of local private entities	193,933	88,551
Equity investments received through loans capitalizations:		
- Agro Guayabito S.A. (Peru)	-	24,842
- Cosapi S.A. (Peru)	-	6,980
Commercial papers and securitization bonds issued by Peruvian entities	24	31
	<u>2,402,283</u>	<u>1,748,791</u>
Less -		
Allowance for impairment of Agro Guayabito S.A.	-	(24,842)
Allowance for impairment of Cosapi S.A.	-	(4,118)
Allowance for impairment of other marketable securities available for sale	(11,651)	(11,955)
	<u>(11,651)</u>	<u>(40,915)</u>
Total allowance for impairment of marketable securities available for sale	<u>(11,651)</u>	<u>(40,915)</u>
Marketable securities, net	2,583,805	1,845,129
Plus - Accrued interest on marketable securities	20,169	22,699
	<u>2,603,974</u>	<u>1,867,828</u>
Total	<u>2,603,974</u>	<u>1,867,828</u>

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

- (b) As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, the Peruvian Global bonds are denominated in dollars, have maturities between July 2025 and March 2037 (between July 2025 and November 2033, as of December 31, 2006) and accrue effective annual interest rates between 5.07 and 8.75 percent (between 7.20 and 12.25 annual percent as of 31 December, 2006)

As of December 31, 2007 the Bank had repurchase agreements for part of its Peruvian Global Bonds portfolio for a nominal value of approximately S/224,700,000 with repurchase commitment dates in January, 2008 (a nominal value of approximately S/207,740,000, as of December 31, 2006, with repurchase commitment dates in January, 2007).

- (c) Interseguro is subject to diversification limits, by issuer and by economic group, as well as other limits established by the SBS. In Management's opinion, as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, Interseguro had complied with all investment limits established by the SBS.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

7. Held-to-maturity investments, net

The table below presents the components of this caption:

Description	As of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Sovereign bonds	276,694	287,059
Corporate and financial bonds	338,532	211,610
Real estate investments	239,673	100,951
Real estate projects	29,843	31,884
Credit Suisse Nassau Branch - variable coupon principal protected notes	26,724	28,508
Certificates of deposits of the Peruvian Financial System	13,178	13,854
	<u>924,644</u>	<u>673,866</u>
Less - Allowance for held-to-maturity investments	(403)	(684)
Add - Accrued interest on held-to-maturity investments	8,631	7,093
	<u>932,872</u>	<u>680,275</u>

As of December 31, 2007, the book value and the market value of the financial investments held-to-maturity was approximately S/658,247,000 and S/740,018,000, respectively (S/541,031,000 and S/577,161,000, respectively, as of December 31, 2006).

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

8. Loan portfolio, net

(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

	As of December 31, 2007	As of December 31, 2006
	S/(000)	S/(000)
Overdrafts and advances	128,368	76,579
Credit cards	844,889	713,043
Loans	3,063,247	2,026,838
Mortgage loans	810,912	532,540
Leasing	929,026	484,084
Discounts	177,004	180,667
Factoring transactions	77,975	82,014
Loans to employees	27,991	22,515
Restructured and refinanced loans	134,054	216,076
Past due and under legal collection loans	58,866	84,960
	<u>6,252,332</u>	<u>4,419,316</u>
Add (less)		
Accrued interest from standing loans	48,710	36,236
Deferred interest and interest collected in advance	(183,060)	(109,338)
Allowance for possible loan losses	(198,370)	(199,984)
	<u>5,919,612</u>	<u>4,146,230</u>
Total direct loan portfolio, net	<u>5,919,612</u>	<u>4,146,230</u>

(b) As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, the total direct and indirect loan portfolio before allowance for loan losses, is as follows:

	As of December 31, 2007	As of December 31, 2006
	S/(000)	S/(000)
Direct loan portfolio	6,252,332	4,419,316
Indirect loan portfolio, Note 16	<u>1,423,248</u>	<u>1,148,074</u>
Total	<u>7,675,580</u>	<u>5,567,390</u>

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, 51 percent of the direct and indirect loan portfolio corresponded to 422 and 262 clients, respectively. Loans were mainly given to companies established in Peru or to companies whose shareholders have investments mainly in Peru.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

- (c) The table below presents the movement of the allowance for loan losses:

	As of December 31, 2007	As of December 31, 2006
	S/(000)	S/(000)
	(*)	(*)
Balance at beginning of year	219,408	230,569
Provisions recognized as year expense	139,836	150,634
Provisions of acquired loan portfolio (e)	5,416	-
Recoveries	(11,773)	(24,866)
Write-offs, extinguishments and sales	(114,664)	(127,316)
Reallocation from allowance for loan losses to allowance for receivable accounts	(6,541)	-
Exchange difference, net	(7,164)	(9,613)
	<u>224,518</u>	<u>219,408</u>
Balance at year end	<u>224,518</u>	<u>219,408</u>

- (*) The allowance for loan losses includes a provision for contingent loans amounting to approximately S/26,148,000 as of December 31, 2007 (approximately S/19,424,000 as of December 31, 2006), which is recorded in the "Accounts payable, provisions and other liabilities" caption in the consolidated balance sheets, see Note 9.

In Management's opinion, the allowance for loan losses recorded as of December 31, 2007 and 2006 is in compliance with SBS rules and authorizations in effect as of those dates.

- (d) Interest rates on loans are fixed based on the rates prevailing in the Peruvian market. During 2007, interest rates fluctuated between 0.19 and 5.75 percent per month in Peruvian Nuevos Soles (0.16 and 5.75 percent per month during 2006) and between 0.18 and 2.94 percent per month in US dollars (0.20 and 2.39 percent per month during 2006).
- (e) On May 2007, Interbank's Board of Directors approved the acquisition of a mortgage loan portfolio from Banco del Trabajo (a peruvian financial entity). By contract dated September 11, 2007, the Bank received this loan portfolio with a gross value of approximately US\$ 56,878,000 and at the same time the Bank received a debt that Banco del Trabajo kept with COFIDE ("Convenio de Canalización de recursos del Fondo Mivivienda") of approximately US\$55,488,000. The loan portfolio required an initial allowance for credit losses of approximately US\$ 1,737,000 (equivalent to S/5,492,000).

In September, the Bank paid approximately US\$ 4,993,000. As a result of this transaction the Bank has recorded an interest premium of US\$5,339,000 (equivalent to S/16,871,000). As of December 31, 2007 the net amortization balance is S/16,027,000 and is presented under the caption "Accounts receivable and other assets, net" on the consolidated balance sheet, note 9.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

9. Accounts receivable and other assets, accounts payable, provisions and other liabilities

(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

	As of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Accounts receivable and other assets		
Transactions in process (b)	44,813	53,738
Rights paid to related entity	32,495	35,175
Intangible assets, net	25,089	25,865
Other accounts receivable, net	35,078	23,703
Deferred charges	9,764	16,355
Accounts receivable related to derivative financial instruments	26,287	16,212
Value added tax credit	72,492	15,893
Lease (rent) paid in advance	10,506	11,472
Interest premium , note 8(e)	16,027	-
Income tax prepayments, net	8,104	3,669
Other	15,894	14,270
Total	<u>296,549</u>	<u>216,352</u>
Accounts payable, provisions and other liabilities		
Transactions in process (b)	101,622	81,452
Other accounts payable	86,752	59,847
Provision for losses on contingent loans, Note 8(c)	26,148	19,424
Workers' profit sharing and salaries payable	31,769	19,184
Account payable to Tabacalera Nacional S.A.	-	12,784
Accounts payable related to derivative financial instruments	15,447	3,609
Other	36,304	25,145
Total	<u>298,042</u>	<u>221,445</u>

(b) Transactions in process include deposits received, loans disbursed, payments collected, funds transferred and other similar types of transactions made in the last days of the month and reclassified to their final account on the first days of the following month. These transactions do not affect the consolidated results.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

10. Deposits and obligations

(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

	As of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Demand deposits	1,296,965	862,842
Saving accounts	2,088,930	1,767,277
Time deposits	3,382,623	2,678,281
Guarantee deposits (*)	216,015	191,055
Repurchase agreements of Peruvian Global bonds	221,552	220,272
Taxes payable	25,878	14,820
Other obligations	3,256	3,053
	<u>7,235,219</u>	<u>5,737,600</u>
Interest payable	<u>26,144</u>	<u>23,132</u>
Total	<u><u>7,261,363</u></u>	<u><u>5,760,732</u></u>

(*) Corresponds to restricted deposits pledged as guarantees by clients, in connection with direct and indirect loans granted by the Bank.

(b) Interest rates applied to the different deposit and obligation accounts are determined by the Bank based on interest rates prevailing in the Peruvian market.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

11. Due to banks and correspondents

(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

	As of December 31 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
By type -		
Loans received from foreign entities (b)	912,118	90,492
Promotional credit lines (c)	510,357	248,202
	<u>1,422,475</u>	<u>338,694</u>
Interest and commissions payable	17,549	1,252
Total	<u>1,440,024</u>	<u>339,946</u>
By term -		
Short term	1,077,748	53,443
Long term	362,276	286,503
Total	<u>1,440,024</u>	<u>339,946</u>

(b) Loans received from foreign entities relate mainly to loans in U.S. dollars received to fund export and import operations and working capital requirements of the Bank's clients. As of December 31, 2007 and 2006 the balance was made up of 14 and 3 entities, respectively, of which 3 entities represented approximately 63 percent of the balance as of December 31, 2007 (2 represented approximately 88 percent of the balance as of December 31, 2006). These transactions bore annual interest rates ranging between 4.84 and 11.98 percent in 2007 (between 4.24 and 11.21 percent in 2006).

Some of the loan contracts include standard clauses requiring the Bank to comply with financial covenants, use of funds criteria and other administrative matters. In the opinion of Management, said standard clauses do not limit the normal operation of the Bank and have been substantially fulfilled in accordance with international standard practices for these transactions.

(c) Promotional credit lines include loans received from Corporación Financiera de Desarrollo (COFIDE), which correspond to credit lines granted to promote economic development in Peru. These loans are guaranteed by the Bank's loan portfolio up to the limit of the credit line used and include specific

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

agreements about their use, financial conditions to be maintained and other administrative matters. In the opinion of Management, the Bank has complied with these requirements. These loans bear annual interest rates ranging between 3.43 and 9.17 percent in 2007 (between 6.18 and 11.25 percent in 2006). As of December 31, 2007, this caption includes a debt with COFIDE, assumed by the Bank as part of the acquisition of the mortgage loan portfolio from Banco del Trabajo, see note 8.

12. Technical reserves for premiums and claims

(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

	Technical reserves for premiums S/(000)	Reserves for claims S/(000)	Total as of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	Total as of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Life insurance	40,799	3,156	43,955	29,082
Direct private pension insurance	231,773	84,500	316,273	182,880
Life annuity insurance	948,991	-	948,991	1,017,137
Compulsory traffic accident insurance (SOAT)	5,698	2,724	8,423	9,081
Total	<u>1,227,261</u>	<u>90,380</u>	<u>1,317,642</u>	<u>1,238,180</u>

(b) These amounts are calculated by Interseguro and reviewed by an independent actuary. In the opinion of the Management and the independent actuary, as of December 31, 2007 and 2006 these balances adequately cover the exposure maintained for transactions with private pension funds, life annuity and life insurance, in conformity with the regulations established by the SBS.

(c) The table below presents the principal assumptions used for the estimation of annuity reserves, retirement income insurance and individual life insurance as of December 31, 2007 and 2006.

System	Tables (*)	Technical interest %
Life annuities (*)	RV-85, RV-2004 modified, B-85 and others	3.00 – 5.45
Direct private pension insurance (*)	RV-85, MI-85 and B-85	Temporary System 3.00 and 4.50. Permanent System in accordance to the rate published by SBS on a monthly basis
Individual life	CSO80 adjusted	4 – 5

(*) Mortality tables are established by the SBS.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

13. Deferred asset and liability from workers' profit sharing and income tax

The table below presents the amounts reported in the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2007 and 2006 and in the consolidated statements of income for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006.

Consolidated balance sheets	Deferred Assets		Deferred Liabilities	
	As of	As of	As of	As of
	December 31, 2007 S/(000)	December 31, 2006 S/(000)	December 31, 2007 S/(000)	December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Workers' profit sharing	-	537	(343)	(1,194)
Income tax	-	3,063	(1,952)	(6,809)
Total	-	3,600	(2,295)	(8,003)

Consolidated statements of income	Current		Deferred	
	For the years ended December 31,		For the years ended December 31,	
	2007 S/(000)	2006 S/(000)	2007 S/(000)	2006 S/(000)
Income tax	(105,636)	(67,396)	852	(708)
Workers' profit sharing	(23,545)	(11,758)	4,856	(124)
Total	(129,181)	(79,154)	5,708	(832)

14. Shareholders' equity

(a) Capital stock -

As indicated in Note 1(a), after the transfer of shares carried out in January 2007, as a part of the corporate reorganization, Intergroup's capital stock was represented by 81,503,329 common shares with a nominal value of US\$10 each. In April 3, 2007 Intergroup acquired 2,071,748 and 19,169,821 shares of Interbank and Interseguro, respectively and issued 2,983,876 shares of Intergroup in exchange thereof. As a result, as of that date, 84,487,205 common shares were outstanding with a nominal value of US\$10 each.

On May 7, 2007, Intergroup's board of directors, with the purpose of distributing to Intergroup's shareholders dividends paid by Interbank and Interseguro in respect of the year ended December 31, 2006, agreed to redeem the total number of common shares outstanding at a nominal value of US\$ 10 per share and to issue the same number of shares at a nominal value of US\$ 9.72 per share. As a result, Intergroup reduced its capital stock by approximately S/75,038,000 (equivalent to US\$23,656,000).

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

In June 2007, as a part of the reorganization indicated in note 1(c), Intergroup issued 7,692,308 common shares with a nominal value of US\$9.72 each. As of that date the capital stock of Intergroup was represented by 92,179,153 common shares with a nominal value of US\$9.72 each.

(b) Treasury stock of Subsidiary -

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, Interbank holds 18,387,000 shares of its own with a book value of S/33,910,000, repurchased by the Bank for the purpose of implementing an Incentive Program for the Bank's Management. As of this date, the shareholders and the Bank's Management are reviewing the manner and the terms in which this program will be implemented.

(c) Bank's shareholders' equity for legal purposes (regulatory capital) -

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, the Bank's shareholders' equity for legal purpose (regulatory capital) as determined in accordance with current regulations was as follows:

	As of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Paid-in-capital	478,629	406,238
Add		
Legal reserves	140,727	124,641
Net income with capitalization agreement	83,334	64,737
Due to international correspondents - subordinated loans	-	47,940
Subordinated bonds	44,940	47,940
Generic allowance for loan losses	67,898	46,976
Less		
Investments in subsidiaries and others	(31,114)	(50,092)
Treasury stock	(33,910)	(33,910)
Other	(164)	(1,362)
Total	<u>750,340</u>	<u>653,108</u>

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, contingent assets and liabilities weighted by credit risk, determined by the Bank, amount to approximately S/7,286,617,000 and S/5,453,064,000, respectively, which generate a global leverage ratio for credit and market risk of 10.03 and 8.50 times, respectively, of the Bank's regulatory capital. According to the Banking and Insurance Law, this ratio cannot exceed 11 times.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

- (d) Insurance's shareholders' equity for legal purposes (regulatory capital) -
In accordance with SBS Resolution No. 813-97, amended by SBS Resolutions No. 1261-98 and No. 764-2001, Interseguro is required to maintain a statutory capital greater than the amount resulting from the sum of the solvency equity, the guarantee fund, and the regulatory net equity destined to cover credit risks.

The table below presents Interseguro's regulatory capital as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, determined in accordance with prevailing legislation:

	As of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Paid-in-capital	116,011	106,444
Plus		
Legal reserves	17,211	2,621
Subordinated bonds	14,980	15,980
Net income	-	9,588
Less		
Goodwill	-	(859)
Total	<u>148,202</u>	<u>133,774</u>

In accordance with SBS Resolution No. 764-2001, the solvency equity is established based on the greater of the minimum capital amount established in Article 16 of the Banking and Insurance Law updated by SBS Circular Letter No.G-123-2005 or the solvency margin amount. As of December 31, 2007, the solvency equity was equivalent to the solvency margin and amounted to approximately S/84,232,000 (approximately S/76,897,000 as of December 31, 2006).

As of December 31, 2007, the guarantee fund amounts to approximately S/29,481,000 (approximately S/26,914,000 as of December 31, 2006), in conformity with the provisions set forth in SBS Resolution No. 764-2001.

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, the regulatory net equity destined to cover credit risks is zero because Interseguro does not grant guarantee or lending operations, except for mortgage loans given to its personnel, amounting to S/15,000 and S/35,000, respectively as of those dates.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

As a result of the above mentioned, Management has determined the following statutory capital surplus:

	As of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Total regulatory net equity	148,202	133,774
Less -		
Solvency equity	(84,232)	(76,897)
Guarantee fund	<u>(29,481)</u>	<u>(26,914)</u>
Surplus	<u>34,489</u>	<u>29,963</u>

(f) Subsidiaries' legal and special reserves -

In accordance with Peruvian laws that rule the financial and insurance activities of Intergroup's Subsidiaries, a reserve of at least 35 percent of the companies' paid-in capital is required. This reserve must be established through annual transfers of no less than 10 percent of the net income, and can only be used to absorb losses or capitalized. In both cases, companies are under the obligation to replenish it.

In accordance with Legislative Decree 770 (abrogated at present), the Bank established a legal reserve in order to cover losses recognized on assets received in payment and seized through legal actions prior to December 31, 1994. As of December 31, 2007 and 2006 the amount of this legal reserve is S/8,819,000.

In the General Shareholders' Meeting held on March 29, 2004, the Bank approved the creation of a special reserve amounting to approximately S/10,882,000, through the transfer of the net income for the year 2003. The Bank is not allowed to distribute or use this reserve without prior SBS authorization.

15. Tax situation

- (a) Because it is incorporated in Panama, the Company is not subject to any income tax.
- (b) Intergroup's Subsidiaries are subject to the Peruvian Tax System and, in compliance with current Peruvian legislation, they calculate their income tax on the basis of their individual financial statements. As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, the statutory income tax rate was 30 percent on taxable income, after calculating the workers' profit sharing, which in accordance with current legislation is calculated using a 5 percent rate.

Companies and individuals not domiciled in Peru must pay an additional tax of 4.1 percent over dividends received. The paying entity is responsible for with-holding this tax.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

- (c) Article 8 of Legislative Decree No. 970 extended until December 31, 2008 income tax exemptions related to capital gains from the transfer of securities registered with the Stock Market Public Registry through centralized mechanisms of trading, as well as the interest generated from those instruments.

Likewise, according with the prevailing Peruvian legislation, life insurance premiums in favor of individuals and insurance premiums for affiliates to the Private Pension Fund Administration companies are exempt from income tax.

- (d) The Tax Authority is legally entitled to review and, if necessary, adjust the income tax computed by the Subsidiaries during a term of four years following the year for which the tax return was filed. The income tax and value added tax returns of the Subsidiaries corresponding to 2002 through 2006 are pending review by the Tax Authority. As of the date of this report, the Bank's returns filed for 2004 is being reviewed by the Tax Authority. Due to various possible interpretations of current legislation, it is not possible to determine whether or not such reviews will result in tax liabilities for Intergroup and its Subsidiaries. In the opinion of Management, no significant additional liabilities will be generated as a consequence of said or future reviews.

On the other hand, on April 2004, June 2006, February 2007 and June 2007, the Bank received Tax Assessments and Fine Resolutions related to income tax returns filed in 2000, 2001, 2002 and 2003. The Bank has already filed the respective tax claim against said resolutions, within the terms established by the Tax Codes. As of the date of this report, the Tax Authority Claims Department has not made a decision on the claims filed by the Bank. In the opinion of the Bank's Management and its legal counsel, the Bank will obtain a favorable opinion in the administrative process filed against such Tax Assessments and Fine Resolutions. They believe that any additional tax assessments would not be significant to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2007 and 2006.

As of the date of this report the Tax Authority is reviewing tBank's income tax returns for period 2005.

- (e) As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, Interseguro has determined a tax loss carry forward of approximately S/11,956,000. According to prevailing Peruvian income tax legislation and amendments thereto, as well as the selected method for offsetting tax losses, Interseguro must use its tax loss carry forward to setoff future taxable income for an amount equivalent to up to 50 percent of the taxable income determined on each year.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

16. Off-balance sheet accounts

(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

	As of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Contingent transactions (indirect loans), Note 8(b)		
Bank letters of guaranty and stand-by letters of credit (b)	1,251,655	942,367
Import and export letters of credit (b)	142,828	157,795
Due from bank acceptances (b)	28,765	47,912
	<u>1,423,248</u>	<u>1,148,074</u>
Foreign currency forwards operations, Note 4		
Purchase of foreign currency forwards (c)	1,206,309	678,155
Sale of foreign currency forwards (c)	734,266	692,049
	<u>1,940,575</u>	<u>1,370,204</u>
Obligations under credit line agreements	5,323,659	3,684,994
Total contingent	<u>8,687,482</u>	<u>6,203,272</u>
Other off-balance sheet accounts (e)		
Guarantees received	6,134,203	6,982,091
Securities in custody	2,485,463	1,416,244
Collections on behalf of third parties	347,765	273,324
Suspended interests	59,873	98,953
Equity trust fund received from Banco Latino - undergoing liquidation	-	67,118
Equity trust fund received from Latino Leasing S.A. – undergoing liquidation	-	21,131
Trust commissions	480,341	197,057
Loan portfolio sold	68,075	72,544
Interest rate swap operations (d)	42,388	49,761
Mutual funds and Investment funds managed by Interfondos Sociedad Administradora de Fondos	1,966,506	1,335,056
Equity trusts managed by Internacional de Títulos Sociedad Titulizadora S.A. – Intertítulos S.T.	472,665	1,321,916
Other	9,728,569	6,018,226
Total other off-balance sheet accounts	<u>21,785,848</u>	<u>17,853,421</u>
Total off-balance sheet accounts	<u>30,473,330</u>	<u>24,056,693</u>

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

- (b) In the normal course of its operations, the Bank performs contingent transactions (indirect loans). These transactions expose the Bank to additional credit risk beyond the amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheets.

The Bank applies the same credit policies for granting and evaluating the allowance for direct loans when performing contingent transactions (indirect loans), including obtaining guaranties when it deems it necessary. Guarantees vary and include deposits in financial institutions, securities, and real estate property or other assets.

Taking into account that many of the contingent transactions (indirect loans) are expected to expire without the Bank having to disburse all or any funds, the total committed amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.

- (c) As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, the derivative operations maintained by the Bank related to purchase and sale agreements of foreign currency forward transactions were as follows:

	Nominal amount				Fair value	
	As of December 31, 2007		As of December 31, 2006		As of December 31, 2007	As of December 31, 2006
	US\$(000)	S/(000)	US\$(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)	S/(000)
Purchase agreements	402,640	1,206,309	212,189	678,155	(8,937)	(1,379)
Sale agreements	245,082	734,266	216,536	692,049	19,085	13,601

These contracts were entered into solely for the purpose of meeting the needs of clients; and they mature within a term not to exceed two years.

- (d) As of December 31, 2007, the Bank has interest rate swaps for a nominal value of approximately S/42,388,000, equivalent to US\$14,148,000 (S/49,761,000, equivalent to US\$15,570,000 as of December 31, 2006) gains in valuation amounted to S/574,000 (approximately to S/381,000 as of December 31, 2006).
- (e) The balance of "Other off-balance sheet accounts" includes many transactions that are recorded for control purposes. The most significant component of this balance relates to the "Guarantees received" caption, which corresponds to items received as guarantee. Such items are accounted for at the value agreed upon as of the date of the loan contract, which does not necessarily represent their market value.

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

17. Financial income and expenses

(a) The table below presents the components of this caption:

	For the years ended December 31	
	2007 S/(000)	2006 S/(000)
Financial income		
Interest and commissions on loans	737,747	593,422
Interest on due from banks and interbank funds	52,097	36,766
Income from marketable securities and held-to-maturity investments	180,697	143,970
Gain on sale and purchase of marketable securities and held-to-maturity investments, net	95,302	33,123
Income from valuation of marketable investments, net	24,610	-
Income from permanent investments, net	11,482	6,375
Other financial income	5,984	13,051
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Financial income before exchange difference, net	1,107,919	826,707
Exchange difference, net	82,642	69,206
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total	1,190,561	895,913
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Financial expenses		
Interests and commissions on deposits and obligations	191,600	129,564
Interests and fees on deposits and due to banks and correspondents	41,901	25,540
Interests on securities, bonds and other obligations outstanding	17,460	20,506
Results on sale and purchase of securities	9,670	2,622
Results from valuation of marketable investments for financial intermediation (trading)	5,781	-
Deposit Insurance Fund premiums	11,280	10,251
Other financial expenses	19,252	11,846
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total	296,944	200,329
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Gross financial margin	<u>893,617</u>	<u>695,584</u>

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
 Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

18. Income and expenses from financial services

The table below presents the components of this caption:

	For the years ended December 31	
	2007 S/(000)	2006 S/(000)
Income from financial services		
Commissions	111,326	93,942
Credit and debit card services	97,513	79,514
Contingent operations	14,866	12,750
Fees for collection and payment services	13,674	10,412
Others	48,714	42,942
	<u>286,093</u>	<u>239,560</u>
Expenses from financial services		
Credit and debit card expenses	21,156	20,741
Fees paid to foreign banks	5,517	4,196
Other expenses	563	875
	<u>27,236</u>	<u>25,812</u>

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

19. Result from insurance underwriting, net

The table below presents the components of this caption:

	For the years ended December 31	
	2007 S/(000)	2006 S/(000)
Assumed premiums	219,817	290,630
Adjustment of technical reserves for assumed premiums	(129,416)	(217,424)
Ceded premiums	(5,165)	(4,344)
Adjustment of technical reserves for ceded premiums	85	123
Claims on assumed premiums	(154,297)	(130,102)
Claims on ceded premiums	2,045	2,254
Commissions from written premiums	(1,684)	(1,373)
Other technical income	1,937	1,237
Other technical expenses	(4,783)	(5,704)
Technical result, net	(71,461)	(64,703)

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

20. Transactions with related parties and affiliated companies

(a) The table below presents the balances with related and affiliates companies as of December 31, 2007 and 2006:

	As of December 31, 2007												
	Supermercados Peruanos S.A. (Note 1(b)) S/(000)	IFH Perú Ltd. S/(000)	Blu Bank Ltd. S/(000)	Centura Sociedad Agente de Bolsa S/(000)	Procesos MC Perú S.A. S/(000)	Urbi Propiedades S.A. S/(000)	Cineplex S.A. S/(000)	Nessus Hoteles Perú S.A. S/(000)	Nexus Capital Partners III S/(000)	Tech Pack. S.A. S/(000)	Peruplast S.A. S/(000)	Others S/(000)	Total S/(000)
Assets													
Cash and due from banks	-	-	4,123	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,123
Held-to-maturity investments (real estate projects), Note 7	-	-	-	-	-	27,853	-	-	-	-	-	-	27,853
Loans, net	107	17,976	-	-	1	2,532	3,469	22,637	16,140	1,884	3,655	3,359	71,760
Other assets, Note 9	18,842	325	-	133	-	2,109	23	-	-	-	-	3,614	25,046
Liabilities													
Deposits and obligations	39,909	3,398	2	38,812	13,922	911	514	1,248	-	51	409	1,047	100,223
Other liabilities	-	666	509	-	-	-	13	4	-	-	-	52	1,244
Results													
Interest income	98	329	249	76	6	107	348	1,080	2,200	1,015	167	1,495	7,170
Administrative expenses	(6,874)	-	-	(65)	-	(5,535)	(74)	-	-	-	-	(373)	(12,921)
Others, net	3,911	58	(127)	(5,644)	(192)	2,769	1,873	693	13	3	(43)	378	3,692
Off-balance sheet accounts													
Indirect credits	-	-	-	718	3,045	4,158	-	1,530	-	-	-	10,407	19,858
	As of December 31, 2006												
	Supermercados Peruanos S.A. (Note 1(b)) S/(000)	IFH Perú Ltd. S/(000)	Blu Bank Ltd. S/(000)	Centura Sociedad Agente de Bolsa S/(000)	Procesos MC Perú S.A. S/(000)	Urbi Propiedades S.A. S/(000)	Cineplex S.A. S/(000)	Nessus Hoteles Peru S.A. S/(000)	Nexus Capital Partners III S/(000)	Tech Plast. S.A. S/(000)	Peruplast S.A. S/(000)	Others S/(000)	Total S/(000)
Assets													
Cash and due from banks	-	-	3,715	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,715
Held-to-maturity investments (real estate projects), Note 7	-	-	-	-	-	28,454	3,430	-	-	-	-	-	31,884
Loans, net	3,032	-	-	-	-	-	5,143	5,134	-	-	-	232	13,541
Accounts receivable from insurance operations	406	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	406
Other assets, Note 9	35,175	2,321	-	3,166	-	3,258	31	-	-	-	-	3,190	47,141
Liabilities													
Deposits and obligations	428	47	-	8,846	6,798	126	3,607	697	-	-	-	3,279	23,828
Other liabilities	1,576	-	1,730	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	397	3,703
Results													
Interest income	44	91	120	-	-	3,010	538	-	-	-	-	-	3,803
Administrative expenses	(2,747)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,747)
Others, net	(2,712)	-	(160)	318	(187)	(873)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,893)	(5,507)
Off-balance sheet accounts													
Indirect credits	-	-	192	595	2,397	2,039	-	1,598	-	-	-	-	6,821

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

- (b) In accordance with Peruvian legislation, loans to related parties cannot be made on more favorable terms than those offered to the public. As of December 31, 2007, loans and other credits to employees amounted approximately to S/29,466,000, (S/22,983,000 as of December 31, 2006). In Management's opinion all legal requirements for transactions with related parties have been accomplished.
- (c) As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, Intergroup and Subsidiaries participated in different local and foreign mutual and investments funds managed by Subsidiaries or related parties, which are shown below:

	As of December 31, 2007 S/(000)	As of December 31, 2006 S/(000)
Investments available for sale -		
Interfondos Sociedad Administradora de Fondos:		
- Fondo Mutuo Interfondo RF	3	4,952
- Fondo Mutuo Interfondo Soles	-	7,035
- Fondo Mutuo Interfondo Cash	1	252
- Fondo Mutuo Interfondo Global	737	795
- Fondo Mutuo Interfondo Mixto	681	-
- Fondo Mutuo Interfondo	-	89
Compass Group Sociedad Administradora de Fondos de Inversión S.A.:		
- Compass Group - Renta Fija Fondo de Inversión Mixta Especializada	-	6,855
Permanent investments -		
Compass Capital (Cayman) Limited		
- Compass Capital Fund, LLP	7,312	8,066
- Allowance for impairment	(6,964)	(6,832)
	<u>1,770</u>	<u>21,212</u>

Translation of unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish –
Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

In addition, as of December 31, 2007 the Bank has entered into foreign currency sale forwards with mutual funds managed by Interfondos Sociedad Administradora de Fondos, for a nominal value of approximately S/30,972,000 (approximately S/82,256,000 as of December 31, 2006), which are presented in the “Off-balance sheet accounts-Foreign currency forwards operations” caption of the consolidated balance sheets.

- (d) In the opinion of Management of the Company and its Subsidiaries, transactions with related parties have been made under normal market conditions. Taxes generated by these transactions and the taxable base used for computing them, are those customarily used in the industry and are determined according to prevailing tax standards.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

21. Business segments

Intergroup and its Subsidiaries are organized in two main lines of business - the banking business and the insurance business, see Note 2. Transactions between the business segments are carried out under normal commercial terms and conditions.

The following table presents Intergroup and its Subsidiaries' financial information by business segments as of December 31, 2007 and 2006:

	External income S/(000)	Income between consolidated entities S/(000)	Eliminations S/(000)	Total Income (*) S/(000)	Total expenses (**) S/(000)	Administrative expenses S/(000)	Depreciation and amortization S/(000)	Other provisions (***) S/(000)	Total operating income S/(000)
As of December 31, 2007									
Banking	1,278,676	11,316	(11,316)	1,278,676	(310,564)	(498,337)	(49,962)	(169,650)	250,163
Insurance	417,795	16,403	(16,403)	417,795	(307,863)	(32,949)	(2,269)	-	74,714
Total	1,696,471	27,719	(27,719)	1,696,471	(618,427)	(531,286)	(52,231)	(169,650)	324,877
As of December 31, 2006									
Banking	1,003,359	8,077	(8,077)	1,003,359	(216,296)	(384,027)	(48,935)	(133,096)	221,005
Insurance	422,744	18,974	(18,974)	422,744	(365,178)	(28,838)	(2,639)	-	26,089
Total	1,426,103	27,051	(27,051)	1,426,103	(581,474)	(412,865)	(51,574)	(133,096)	247,094

(*) Includes total interest and dividend income and net premiums earned from insurance activities.

(**) Includes the total expenses from banking activities and the expenses from insurance activities.

(***) Corresponds to reserves for credit losses, investments and other contingencies.

Translation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

The following table presents Intergroup and its Subsidiaries' financial information by business segments as of December 31, 2007 and 2006 in thousands of Nuevos Soles:

	Total assets S/(000)	Fixed assets S/(000)	Total liabilities S/(000)
As of December 31, 2007			
Banking	10,323,480	428,942	9,164,307
Insurance	<u>1,634,090</u>	<u>3,245</u>	<u>1,448,364</u>
Total	<u>11,957,570</u>	<u>432,187</u>	<u>10,612,671</u>
As of December 31, 2006			
Banking	7,363,669	394,249	6,708,943
Insurance	1,368,625	3,151	1,304,023
Discontinued operation	<u>365,003</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>270,502</u>
Total	<u>9,097,297</u>	<u>397,400</u>	<u>8,283,468</u>

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

22. Fair value

Fair value is defined as the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm's length transaction, assuming an on-going enterprise.

When a financial instrument is traded in an active and liquid market, its quoted market price in an actual transaction provides the best evidence of its fair value. When a quoted market price is not available, or may not be indicative of the fair value of the instrument, other estimation techniques may be used to determine such fair value including the current market value of another instrument that is substantially similar, discounted cash flow analysis or other techniques applicable thereto, all of which are significantly affected by the assumptions used. Although Management uses its best judgment in estimating the fair value of these financial instruments, there are inherent weaknesses in any estimation technique. As a result, the fair value may not be indicative of the net realizable or settlement value. A significant portion of the assets and liabilities of Intergroup and its Subsidiaries are short-term financial instruments, with a remaining maturity of less than one year. Therefore, these short-term financial instruments are considered to have a fair value equivalent to their book value at the consolidated balance sheet date, except for those with an active market.

The methodologies and assumptions used to determine fair values depend on the terms and risk characteristics of the various financial instruments as follows:

- Cash and due from banks represent cash and short-term deposits that do not represent significant credit or interest risks; in consequence, their book value is equivalent to their fair value in the consolidated balance sheets.
- Available-for-sale investments are recorded at the lower of cost or market value, except for the bonds held by Interseguro which are updated by the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) computed at the acquisition date; consequently, the estimated market value encompasses potential gains expected by the market but not realized. The fair value of these instruments has been determined based on stock exchange prices or using investment valuation techniques. The estimated fair value of held-to-maturity financial investments has been computed based on existing quotations as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. For held-to-maturity financial investments with no available quotations their estimated fair value has been calculated by discounting future expected cash flows using an interest rate that represents the risk classification of the investment.
- A majority of the loans granted by Intergroup and its Subsidiaries accrue interest at variable rates, which are reset monthly or quarterly. As a result, their book value, net of the allowance for loan losses required by the SBS, is considered to be the best estimate of their fair value as of the date of the consolidated financial statements.
- Management of Intergroup and its Subsidiaries considers that the book value of permanent investments approximates their fair value.

Translation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 23

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements (unaudited) (continued)

- The fair value of deposits and obligations is similar to their book value, mainly due to their liquid nature and the fact that their variable interest rates can be compared with other similar liabilities as of the date of the consolidated balance sheets.
- For due to banks and correspondents which include variable interest rate terms and preferential rates, the Bank has estimated that the book values do not differ significantly from their fair values.
- For liabilities that bear interest and have original maturities greater than one year, the fair value has been calculated based on discounted future cash flows, using the Bank's effective interest rate for liabilities with similar characteristics as of the date of the consolidated balance sheets. The estimated market value approximates the book value.
- As disclosed in Note 16, the Bank participates in indirect credit (contingent transactions). Based on the level of fees currently charged for such operations and taking into account their maturity and interest rates together with the present creditworthiness of the counterparties, the difference between their book value and their fair value is not significant.
- Except for currency forwards and interest rate swaps, Intergroup and its Subsidiaries do not enter into other agreements usually described as derivative transactions. Intergroup and its Subsidiaries record these derivatives in the consolidated balance sheets at their fair value; consequently, there are no differences with their book value.

Based on the prior analysis, Intergroup and its Subsidiaries Management consider that, as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, the estimated fair values of Intergroup's and its Subsidiaries' financial instruments do not differ significantly from their book values; except for some financial instruments, as explained in preceding paragraphs, whose estimated market value is presented in their respective notes to the consolidated financial statements.

23. Additional explanation for English translation

The accompanying interim unaudited consolidated financial statements are presented on the basis of accounting principles generally accepted in Peru for financial and insurance entities. Certain accounting practices employed by the Company and its Subsidiaries, which conform to accounting principles generally accepted in Peru for financial and insurance entities, may differ in certain significant respects from generally accepted accounting principles in other countries. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails.